31/SIIB-B/Inv-BKSales/CHM/19-20 dated 06.08.2020 for reply to the 
Additional Commissioner of Customs, Custom House, Mundra within 30 
(thirty) days from the date of receipt of this notice as to why:

(i) The imported goods of declared FOB .value of Rs 31,70,88.376/- (Rs. 
Thirty-One Crore Seventy Lakh Eighty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred 
Seventy-Six only) imported under Bill of Entry 6722171 dated 01.02.2020, 
6693897 dated 30.01.2020, 6698121 dated 31.01.2020 and 6697200 
dated 31.01.2020 should not be held liable to confiscation under Section 
111 (m) of the Customs Act, 1962.

(ii) Penalty should not be imposed on M/s B.K. Sales Corporation, 7, Shop 
NO 8. Mani Complex, Plot No 84, Opp Multiplex Cinema, Gandhidham 
Kutch, Gujarat under Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962.

(iii) The vessel MT Opec Galaxy (IMO No 9363833) having value of Rs 
110,02,87,500/- (One Hundred Ten Crore Two Lakh Eighty-Seven 
Thousand Five Hundred) should not be held liable to confiscation under 
Section 115(2) of the Customs Act, 1962.

(iv) Penalty should not be imposed on M/s Seastar Maritime Co. Ltd, Rm 
2112, Techno- Mart21 Building, 85, Gwangnaru, 56-gil, Gwangin-gu, Seol, 
Korea under Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

submissions of Noticee, oral submissions made during the course of 
hearing on 21.06.2023 and the available records of the case. I find that the 
following issues are involved in the subject Show Cause Notice, which are 
required to be decided-

(i) Whether the imported goods of declared FOB value of Rs 31,70,88.376/- 
(Rs. Thirty-One Crore Seventy Lakh Eighty-Eight Thousand Three 
Hundred Seventy-Six only) imported under Bill of Entry 6722171 dated 
01.02.2020, 6693897 dated 30.01.2020, 6698121 dated 31.01.2020 and 
6697200 dated 31.01.2020 are liable for confiscation under Section 
11 l(m) of the Customs Act, 1962.

(ii) Whether M/s B.K. Sales Corporation, 7, Shop No 8. Mani Complex, Plot 
No 84, Opp Multiplex Cinema, Gandhidham Kutch, Gujarat is liable for 
penal action under Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962.

(iii) Whether the vessel MT Opec Galaxy having value of Rs 
110,02,87,500/- (One Hundred Ten Crore Two Lakh Eighty-Seven 
Thousand Five Hundred) is liable for confiscation under Section 115(2) of 
the Customs Act, 1962.

(iv) Whether M/s Seastar Maritime Co. Ltd, Rm 2112, Techno- Mart21

Building, 85, Gwangnaru, 56-gil, Gwangin-gu, Seol, Korea is liable for 
penal action under Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

I find that M/s Trade Unity FZE suppressed the facts and issued 
fake documents rendering them liable to be penalized under Section 
114AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

In view of above, I pass the following order-

(i) I find that the 17352.67 MTS Methanol of Rs 31,70,88,376/- (Rs. 
Thirty-One Crore Seventy Lakh Eighty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred 
Seventy-Six only) imported under Bill of Entry 6722171 dated 01.02.2020, 
6693897 dated 30.01.2020, 6698121 dated 31.01.2020 and 6697200 
dated 31.01.2020 are liable for confiscation under Section lll(m) of the 
Customs Act, 1962. However, I give an option to the importer, to redeem

[...]

I order to confiscate the vessel MT Opec Galaxy having value of Rs 
110,02,87,500/- (One Hundred Ten Crore Two Lakh Eighty-Seven 
Thousand Five Hundred) under Section 115(2) of the Customs Act, 1962, 
However, I give an option to the importer, to redeem the vessel on payment 
of redemption fine of Rs. 11,00,28,750/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Twenty 
Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty only) under section 125 of Customs 
Act, 1962. As the vessel owner has furnished the Bank Guarantee of Rs.

17.

11,00,28,750/- at the time of provisional release of goods, I order to 
encash the BG in lieu of redemption fine.

(iv) . I impose penalty of Rs.